

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2012

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 93

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2012/27

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 28th August 2012

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 28th August 2012. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE								
Tariff Item D	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
50.01) Knitted fabrics: 50.04) 12160 Ritz 60% viscose, 40% wool – 5000m ² 50.05) 13174 Teenage crush 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 5000m ² 50.06)					Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303473K	IM
Category of	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	- - - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of August 2012.

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 27) 2012

I, Martin Gerard Garcia, Chief Advisor, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Effective Tariff Rates of Duty П Ref. Description of Goods Ref From 4201.00.00 Free 99 303441A 06/12 Pet anxiety coat Free 99 303423C Chapter 61) Upper body garment, being outerwear garments designed to be worn on the upper body Free Free 05/12 Chapter 62) i.e. shoulders to waist. Maximum chest size 56cm measured armpit to armpit, and having a maximum length of 41cm measured from point where shoulder joins the neck to the lowest point on hem 6402.91.19 Fishing boots, with unobstructed drainage holes (exterior to interior) greater than 1mm 303387C 03/12 99 Α Free Free diameter, with a rigid sole of a thickness greater than 25mm 8704.10.01 99 303416L 04/12 Α Tracked carrier dumpers Free Free SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions Part Tariff Rates of Duty П Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No. From To X 0811.90.19 Individually quick frozen blueberries for Blueberry Country Ltd -Free 99 303400D 04/12 12/12 Free period 04/2012 to 12/2012 IM 5112.11.08 FMV006 - wool 100% - 1,000m² 303458F 07/12 03/13 Free Free 99 5112.11.08 FMV007 - wool 100% - 1,000m² 5112.11.08 FMV008 - wool 100% - 2,000m² FDV010/10069.139/4 - wool 100% - 1,000m² 5112.11.08 FDV014/10015.063 – wool 100% – 1,000m² 5112.11.08 FMV009 – wool 100% – 1,000m² 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 FWV006 - wool 100% - 1,000m² 5112.11.08 FDV008/61001.001/58 - wool 85%, mohair 15% - 1,000m² 07/12 03/13 Free Free 303455A 5112.30.08 PB 11542 Lamby lamb - wool 70%, nylon 30% - 10,000m² 5112.30.08 PB 11541 Knit wit - wool 50%, acrylic 40%, alpaca 10% - 10,000m² FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined Tariff Ref Description of Goods 6810.99.00 303415B Kitset outdoor chimenea, being a front-loading barbeque fireplace, made from quartzite and refractory concrete Category of Approval: General Approval CE Capital Equipment GT Goods in Transit IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply MS Manufacturers' Samples RUC Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of August 2012.

SS V

X

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.



Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment